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COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD 10
E.W.F. STIRRUP ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
330 NW 97 Avenue, Miami
Wednesday, September 15, 2010 at 6:30 p.m.

RELOCATED MEETING

PREVIOUSLY DEFERRED
A. 10-7-CZ10-1 FARM STORES CORP 09-113 03-54-40
B. 10-7-CZ10-2 NASEEM T. UDDIN 09-164 10-54-40
CURRENT
1. 10-9-CZ10-1 LYNDON ONTIVERO 09-153 13-54-39 N
2. 10-9-CZ10-2 MIGUEL M. CARDELLES 10-7 21-54-40 N
3. 10-9-CZ10-3 COSETTE SANCHEZ 10-9 14-54-40 N

4. 10-9-CZ104 FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ _ 10-56 15-54-40 N



Official Zoning Agenda

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2010

E.W.F. STIRRUP ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

330 NW 97 AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 6:30 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
'ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS EXITING
THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD. .

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




A. FARM STORES CORP. (10-7-CZ10-1/09-113) 03-54-40
Area 10/District 06

(1) USE VARIANCE to permit a drive-up ATM machine in the BU-1 zone as would be permitted
in the BU-1A zone.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a 2’ wide greenbelt (7’ required) along a portion of the right-
of-way.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a 4.5’ wide buffer between dissimilar land uses along the
interior side (south) property line and to permit a 2’ wide buffer along a portion of the rear
(east) property line (5’ required for each).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit 1 parking space (3 parking spaces required).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “Farm
Store Enhancement Program,” as prepared by Architectural Design Collaborative, Sheet “A-04"
dated stamped received 7/22/09, Sheets “ A-03” and “A-05" dated stamped received 1/4/10 for a
total of 3 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 7990 WEST FLAGLER STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 118.5' x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from: 7-21-10

B. NASEEM T. UDDIN (10-7-CZ10-2/09-164) ' 10-54-40
Area 10/District 10

(1) DELETION of Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-388-89, passed and adopted by the Zoning
Appeals Board, reading as follows:

“2. That not more than one office use be permitted to occupy the structure at any time.

The purpose of request #1 is to allow the applicant to delete conditions that restricts the property
to a single tenant office use.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit 2 signs with a total area of 93.5 sq. ft. on the southwest wall
elevation and 2 signs with a total area of 45 sq. ft. on the southeast wall elevation (one, 12
sq. ft. sign permitted for each street frontage.



Plans are on file and my be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “Surgi-
Staff & ISG Building Signs,” as prepared by A & A Design Engineers, Inc., consisting of 2 sheets,
dated stamped received 4/16/10 and a survey as prepared by Miguel Espinosa, consisting of 2
sheets, dated stamped received 11/18/09, for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

LOCATION: 8281 SW 24 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 105.74’ x 100°

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 1 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from: 7-21-10

1. LYNDON ONTIVERO (10-9-CZ10-1/09-153) 13-54-39
Area 10/District 10

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a shed setback 0.1’ (5’ required) from the rear (SE/ly)
property line and setback 2.3’ to 4.1’ (7.5’ required) from the interior side (NE/ly) property
line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a metal carport setback 1.17’ (2’ required) from the interior
side (NE/ly) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “Rear
Pre-Fab Shed & Open Carport to be Legalized,” as prepared by Golaville K. Rao, Sheets “SP-1"
and “A-2" dated stamped received 6/8/10 and Sheet “A-1” dated stamped received 11/3/09 for a
total of 3 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 2725 S.W. 119 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 97.59' x 103.89'

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:




2. MIGUEL M. CARDELLES (10-9-CZ10-2/10-007) 21-54-40
Area 10/District 10

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to a single-family residence setback
varying from 13'10” to 18’ (25’ required) from the rear (south) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a lot coverage of 40% (35% permitted).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit an accessory structure setback 3'3” (5’ required) from the
rear (south) property line, setback 4’ (7°6” required) from the interior side (west) property line
and spaced 4'8” (10’ required) from the residence.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled

“Miguel Cardelles,” as prepared by Miguel E. Jimenez, P. E., Site Plan A-1, dated stamped

received 2/1/10 and Sheet “A-2” and “A-3" dated stamped received 3/31/10 and consisting of a

total of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 8810 S.W. 54 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 75’ x 103’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

3. COSETTE SANCHEZ (10-9-CZ10-3/10-009) 14-54-40

Area 10/District 06

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to a single-family residence setback
15.8’ (25’ required) from the rear (north) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to the single-family residence setback
varying from 24.69’ to 24.7’ (25’ required) from the front (south) property line

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit the existing single-family residence setback varying from
14.89' to 14.97’ (15' required) from the side street (west) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Existing Residence,” as prepared by Rodriguez Professional Design Corp., Sheet “A-1" dated
stamped received 2/17/10 and Sheet “A-0” dated stamped received 6/7/10 for a total of 2 sheets.
Plans may be modified at public hearing.



LOCATION: 3025 S.W. 76 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 50’ x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

4. FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ (10-9-CZ10-4/10-056) 15-54-40

Area 10/District 10

Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to a single-family residence setback
varying from 15.02' to 15.4’ (25’ required) from the rear (south) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Legalization for Fernando Rodriguez,” as prepared by Ruben Pujol, Architect, dated stamped
received 6/21/10 for a total of 2 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.
LOCATION: 8250 S.W. 32 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 77’ x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

NOTICE
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THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT SHOULD
NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. LEGAL
CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGE IS
BEING CONTEMPLATED.
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Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or other
challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and applications addressed
by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit Court. Challenges asserted in
Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC. Appeals to the BCC, where available, must
be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) within
14 days after the DPZ has posted a short, concise statement (such as that furnished above for
the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the CZAB. (The DPZ’s posting will
be made on a bulletin board located in the office of the DPZ.) All other applicable requirements
imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be observed when filing or otherwise
pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.

Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision may be
obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections 33-312, 33-313,
33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; the Florida Rules
of Appellate Procedure; and the Municode website (www.municode.com). Miami-Dade County
does not provide legal advice regarding potential avenues and methods for appealing or
otherwise challenging CZAB decisions; however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide
assistance and legal advice regarding any potential challenge or appeal.




A. FARM STORES CORP 10-7-CZ10-1 (09-113)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 06
Hearing Date: 09/15/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) MARGUERITE ROUTENBERG.

Is there an option to purchase [1 /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning

request? Yes M No O

If so, who are the interested parties? FARM STORES CORP.

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board

1973 Robert E Marx, ET AL - Zone change from RU-1 & RU-2 BCC
to BU-1.

1973 Robert E Marx, ET AL - Zone change from RU-1 & RU-2 ZAB
to BU-1.

Decision

Approved in
part

Denied
without
prejudice.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10
MOTION SLIP

#1

APPLICANT'S NAME: FARM STORES CORP

REPRESENTATIVE: Andres Rodriguez and Carlos Bareu

HEARING DATE
~ July 21, 2010

HEARING NUMBER
10-7-CZ10-1 (09-113)

RESOLUTION NUMBER

| CZAB10

REC: Denial without prejudice.

|:| WITHDRAW: |:| APPLICATION

|:| INDEFINITELY

DEFER:
DENY: I:I WITH PREJUDICE

[]
I:I ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT
[]

APPROVE: I:I PER REQUEST

[ 1 imems):

M 0. sept 15, 2010

I:I WITHOUT PREJUDICE
I:I ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

[ | PER DEPARTMENT [ ] PERD.LC.

I:I W/LEAVE TO AMEND

|:| WITH CONDITIONS

OTHER: The application was deferred because the Board had lost a quorum. Councilman

Manrique had the hearing. While the hearing was occurring the Board wanted the

applicant to provide more parking.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT

~ COUNCILMAN George A ALVAREZ ' X
_ COUNCILMAN .~ JorgeBARBONTN = X
VICE-CHAIRMAN IJose GARRIDO  (C.A) S
COUNCILMAN CarlosA.MANRIQUE = X

Rueben POL III

~ JulioR.CACERES |

~ CHAIRMAN

exHiBITs: I yes [ ] no COUNTY ATTORNEY: DAVID HOPE




APPLICANT: Farm Stores Corp.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

PH: Z09-113 (10-07-CZ10-1)

SECTION: 3-54-40 DATE: September 15, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 6 ITEM NO.: A
A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1 USE VARIANCE to permit a drive-up ATM machine in the BU-1 zone as
would be permitted in the BU-1A zone.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a 2’ wide greenbelt (7’ required) along a
portion of the right-of-way.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a 4.5 wide buffer between dissimilar land
uses along the interior side (south) property line and to permit a 2’ wide
buffer along a portion of the rear (east) property line (5’ required for each).

“4) Applicant is requesting to permit 1 parking space (3 parking spaces
required).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning

entitled “Farm Store Enhancement Program,” as prepared by Architectural Design

Collaborative, Sheet “A-04” dated stamped received 7/22/09, Sheets “A-03” and

“‘A-05" dated stamped received 1/4/10, for a total of 3 sheets. Plans may be

modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant seeks a use variance to permit a drive-up ATM in the BU-1,

Neighborhood Business District, as would be permitted in the BU-1A, Limited

Business District. Requests are also being sought to permit a reduced greenbelt

along a portion of the right-of-way, to permit a reduced landscape buffer along

portions of the rear and interior side property lines, and to permit fewer parking
spaces than required.
o LOCATION: 7990 West Flagler Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 118.5 x 100’
B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In January 1973, the subject property was included in an application that encompassed a
larger portion of land for which the Zoning Appeals Board (ZAB) recommended denial of
the requested zone change from RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, and RU-2, Two-
Family Residential District, to BU-1, Neighborhood Business District, and recommended
approval of a zone change to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District in lieu thereof,
pursuant to Resolution No. 4-ZAB-21-73. Subsequently, in April 1973, the Board of



Farm Stores Corp.
Z09-113
Page 2

County Commissioners (BCC) approved a zone change from RU-1 and RU-2 to RU-5A,
except that the west 118 ¥z feet of the north 100 feet of Block 9 of Flagami 3™ Addition (PB
17-59) (subject property) was granted a zone change from RU-2 to BU-1, pursuant to
Resolution #2-124-73.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as
being within the Urban Development Boundary for Office/Residential. Uses
allowed in this category include both professional and clerical offices, hotels,
motels, and residential uses. Office developments may range from smalil-scale
professional office to large-scale office parks. Satellite telecommunication facilities
that are ancillary uses to the businesses in a development are also allowed. A
specific objective in designing developments to occur in this category is that the
development should be compatible with any existing, or zoned, or Plan-designated
adjoining or adjacent residential uses. The maximum scale and intensity, including
height and floor area ratio of office, hotel and motel development in areas
designated Office/Residential shall be based on such factors as site size,
availability of services, accessibility, and the proximity and scale of adjoining or
adjacent residential uses. Where the Office/Residential category is located
between residential and business categories, the more intensive activities to occur
on the office site, including service locations and the points of ingress and egress,
should be oriented toward the business side of the site, and the residential side of
the site should be designed with sensitivity to the residential area and, where
necessary, well buffered both visually and acoustically.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this
Plan as provided in the section of this chapter titled "Concepts and Limitations of
the Land Use Plan Map." The limitations referenced in this paragraph pertain to
existing zoning and uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with
the provisions of the specific category in which the subject parcel exists,
including the provisions for density averaging and definition of gross density.

Policy LU-5B.

All development orders authorizing a new land use or development, or
redevelopment, or significant expansion of an existing use shall be contingent
upon an affirmative finding that the development or use conforms to, and is
consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the CDMP including the
adopted LUP map and accompanying “Interpretation of the Land Use Plan
Map". The Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning shall be the
principal administrative interpreter of the CDMP.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

BU-1; Drive-through convenience store Office / Residential



Farm Stores Corp.
Z09-113
Page 3

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: BU-2; Automobile dealership Business and Office
and Restaurant
SOUTH: RU-2; Duplex Low-Medium Density Residential, 6-13 dua
EAST: RU-5A; Offices Office / Residential
WEST: RU-5A; Offices Office/Residential

The subject property is a corner lot located at 7990 West Flagler Street in an area
characterized by commercial development to the north, office development to the east and
west of the site along West Flagler Street, and duplexes to the south of the site.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Unacceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Unacceptable
Landscape Treatment: Unacceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Unacceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Unacceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Unacceptable
Urban Design: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(a) Use Variance. The Board shall hear and grant applications for
use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations as will not be contrary to the
public interest, where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions
thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be
observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the use variance will be in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum
use variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises. A "use variance" is a
variance which permits a use of land other than which is prescribed by the zoning
regulations and shall include a change in permitted density.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is



Farm Stores Corp.
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required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
ANALYSIS:

This application was deferred from the July 21, 2010 meeting due to a loss of quorum
and to allow the applicant time to provide additional parking on the site. The 11,850 sq.
ft. subject property is located at 7990 West Flagler Street, is zoned BU-1, Neighborhood
Business District, and is currently improved with a drive-through convenience store. The
Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP)
designates the subject property for Office/Residential use. Uses allowed in this
category include both professional and clerical offices, hotels, motels, and residential
uses. Office developments may range from small-scale professional office to large-scale
office parks. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the interpretative text of the CDMP states
that all existing lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with the CDMP as
provided in the section "Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map." As such,
staff notes that the existing BU-1zoning and the existing drive through convenience store
use on the subject site are consistent with the interpretative text of the CODMP. However,
staff notes that the requested use variance to permit a drive-up ATM machine in the BU-1
zone as would be permitted in the BU-1A (Limited Business District) zone is inconsistent
with the Office/Residential LUP map designation of the subject site. The interpretative
text of the CDMP states that approval of new zoning must be consistent with the
provisions of the specific category in which the subject parcel exists. Furthermore,
Policy LU-5B states that all development orders authorizing a new land use shall be
contingent upon an affirmative finding that the development or use conforms to, and is
consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the CDMP including the adopted LUP
map and accompanying "Interpretation of the Land Use Plan Map." Staff opines that
approval of the requested use variance to permit a BU-1A use (drive-up ATM machine)
on this BU-1 zoned site would further detract the use of the subject site from the office-
type uses that are allowed under the Office/Residential LUP Map designation.  Staff
notes that the approval of more intense commercial uses on the subject site other than
those commercial uses that are currently allowed under the existing BU-1 zoning district
would be inconsistent with the Office/Residential LUP Map designation. Based on the
foregoing, it should be noted that the requested use variance sought in request #1 would
need a CDMP Amendment approved by the Board of County Commissioners in order to
change the property’s LUP Map designation from Office/Residential to Business and
Office prior to an approval at a zoning hearing. As such, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of request #1.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the Level of Service (LOS) standards
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set forth in Chapter 24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works
Department has no objections to this application and their memorandum indicates that
the subject site may require platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade
County Code. Their memorandum also indicates that this application will not generate
any new additional daily peak hour vehicle trips; therefore, no vehicle trips have been
assigned. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections
to this application. Also, they indicate that the estimated travel response time is 7:36
minutes.

As previously mentioned, the requested use variance is inconsistent with the
Office/Residential LUP map designation of the CDMP. A use variance as provided in
Section 33-311(A)(4)(a) permits a use of land other than which is prescribed by the
zoning regulations. The standard stipulates that the Board shall hear and grant
applications for use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations as will not be
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the
regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the use
variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations. Staff
acknowledges that the property located at 7900 West Flagler Street, approximately 202’
to the east of the subject site, was granted approval of a use variance to permit a drive-in
teller facility in the RU-5A zone as would be permitted in the BU-1A zone, pursuant to
Resolution #Z-131-81. Staff also notes that property located at 8190 West Flagler Street
was denied without prejudice a request for a use variance to permit a dry cleaning
business in the RU-5A and RU-1 zone, as would be permitted in the BU-1A zone,
pursuant to Resolution No. Z-179-95 and property located at the southwest corner of
West Flagler Street and SW 79 Court was also denied without prejudice a request for a
use variance to permit a restaurant with a drive-in window in the RU-5A zone as would be
permitted in the BU-1A zone, pursuant to Resolution No. Z-23-80. Notwithstanding the
aforementioned approval, staff is of the opinion that the applicant has not demonstrated
any special conditions related to the subject site where the literal enforcement of
applicable zoning district provisions would result in unnecessary hardship. Further, as
previously mentioned the requested use variance is inconsistent with the
Office/Residential LUP map designation of the CDMP and would require a CDMP
amendment to the site’s LUP Map designation prior to approval at zoning hearing.
Moreover, staff notes that the 3™ District Court of Appeals of the State of Florida has
ruled that zoning applications inconsistent with the CDMP cannot be approved by a
zoning board based upon considerations of fundamental fairness. Additionally, staff
notes that the applicant proposes to reconcile the traffic circulation associated with the
drive-up ATM machine with the ftraffic circulation of the existing drive-through
convenience store by creating a by-pass lane along the periphery of the site, for which
additional variances of required landscape buffers are being sought in order to
accommodate said by-pass lane. The proposed plan would place queued automobiles
closer to the adjoining duplex residence located to the south of the subject property and
closer to the West Flagler Street right-of-way. Therefore, staff opines that the requested
use variance is inconsistent with the Office/Residential LUP map designation of the
CDMP, there is no zoning hardship relative to the establishment of a BU-1 use on this
site that would justify the approval of the use variance, and that the requested drive-up
ATM use is intrusive and would bring additional noise and traffic to the residential
community located to the south of the site. Based on the foregoing analysis, the use
variance request does not meet the standards set forth in Section 33-311(A)(4)(a), which
requires that a zoning hardship be shown. As such, request #1 cannot be approved
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under same. Staff therefore, recommends denial without prejudice of request #1 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(a).

When requests #2 through #4 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV)
Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these
requests would be incompatible with the surrounding area, would be detrimental to the
neighborhood, and would negatively affect the appearance of the community. Staff opines
that approval of request #2, to permit a 2’ wide greenbelt (7’ required) along a portion of
the West Flagler right-of-way is overly excessive, visually intrusive, and does not maintain
the basic intent and purpose of the zoning regulations. Similarly, staff opines that
approval of request #3, to permit a 4.5 wide buffer between dissimilar land uses along the
interior side (south) property line and to permit a 2’ wide buffer along a portion of the rear
(east) property line (5 required for each) is also excessive and visually intrusive.
Moreover, staff opines that requests #2 and #3 are germane to request #1, which staff
does not support, and apply to the by-pass lane to accommodate the traffic circulation for
the proposed drive-up ATM machine that, in staff's opinion, is inconsistent with the
Office/Residential LUP Map designation of the CDMP. Further, approval of request #4, to
permit one (1) parking space (3 parking spaces required) could cause an overflow of
vehicles resulting in traffic congestion on and around the subject site, on neighboring
properties, and on the swales or rights-of-way. Therefore, approval of request #4 would
be incompatible with the surrounding area and would be detrimental to the
neighborhood.  Therefore, staff recommends that requests #2 through #4 be denied
without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

Staff notes that request #1 to permit a drive-up ATM machine in the BU-1 zone as would
be permitted in the BU-1A zone, is inconsistent with the Office/Residential Designation of
the LUP Map of the CDMP and would require a CDMP amendment prior to an
approval at a zoning hearing. Based on all of the aforementioned, staff recommends
denial without prejudice of the use variance request to permit a drive-up ATM machine in
the BU-1 zone as would be permitted in the BU-1A zone (request #1), denial without
prejudice of request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(a) and denial without prejudice of
requests #2 through #4 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

RECOMMENDATION:

Denial without prejudice.

J. CONDITIONS: None.

DATE TYPED: 05/20/10

DATE REVISED: 06/01/10; 06/09/10; 07/28/10; 08/20/10; 08/26/10
DATE FINALIZED: 08/26/10
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"Y\O‘Q’ Mar€ €. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Miari-Dade County Department of o
Planning and Zoning




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum i

Date: January 13, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

i B

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director g
Environmental Resources Management
Subject: C-10 #Z2009000113-2" Revision

Farm Stores Corp.

7990 W. Flagler Street

District Boundary Change from BU-1 to BU-1A
(BU-1) (0.272 Acres)

03-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP).  Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Wetiands —
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management



C-10 #Z20090001 13-Revised
Farm Stores Corp.
Page 2

District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservatlon
and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
the Code. Said permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Hazardous Materials Management »

Due to the nature of uses allowed in the proposed zoning classification, the applicant may be required
to obtain DERM approval for management practices to control the potential discharge and spillage of
pollutants associated with some land uses permitted in the requested zoning district. The applicant is
advised to contact the Permitting Section of DERM’s Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division, at
(305) 372-6600 concerning management practices as related to the handling of hazardous materials.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that due to the nature of some land uses permitted under
the proposed zoning classification, operating permits from DERM may be required. The Permitting
Section of DERM'’s Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600
for further information concerning operating requirements.

Fuel Storage Facilities

Section 24-45 of the Code outlines regulations for any proposed or existing underground storage
facilities. The regulations provide design, permitting, installation, modification, repair, replacement and
continuing operation requirements and criteria. In addition, monitoring devices, inventory control
practices and pressure testing of fuel storage tanks is required. The applicant is advised to contact the
Permitting Section of DERM’s Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division, at (305) 372-6600
concerning permitting requirements for fuel storage facilities.

Concurrency Review Summary ,

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CODMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.
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This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez, Interim Manager at (305) 372-6764.



PH# 272009000113
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: FARM STORES CORP

This Department has no objections to this application.

Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting.

This land may require platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will be
accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak hour

trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This meets the
traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial Development Order

.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
08-0CT-09

Page 1



Memorandum

Date: 26-JAN-10

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 72009000113

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL
No objections to site plan date stamped January 4, 2010.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above Z£2009000113
located at 7990 WEST FLAGLER STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1353 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units ~ NA  square feet
residential industrial v
N/A square feet  NA square feet
'bﬁa’ - instithtional
657 square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: 0.20 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:36 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 40 - West Miami - 975 SW 62 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine.

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments

Current service impact calculated based on site plan date stamped January 4, 2010. Substantial changes to the plans will
require additional service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue /Z
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

FARM STORES CORP 7990 WEST FLAGLER STREET,
MIAMI-DADE

APPLICANT ADDRESS

7/9/2010 Z2009000113

DATE HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:
NO RECORD OF VIOLATION FOUND

VIOLATOR:
MARGUERITE GAEL ROUTENBERG
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Memorandum

Date: June 7, 2010

To: Franklin Gutierrez, Zoning Services Coordinator
Agenda Coordinator's Office

From: ames Byers, Zoning Permitting Division Chief
Department of Planning and Zoning

Subject: 09-113 Folio: 3040030010870

Enforcement History

On June 4, 2010, an inspection of 7990 W Flagler Street revealed Farm Store to be operating with a
valid Certificate of Use. However, the required wall along the north property line that separates a
commercial district from a residential district is in a dilapidated state and has missing sections.

A review of Building Neighborhood Compliance Department’s records showed that there is one open
case for an expired permit, Case No. 2009003908.

[§



ifa CORPORATIOM leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [No re principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation{s), frust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership imerest]

CORPORATION NAME: __ HIYM STDY&S CDTPQYCHON ( Bus QM’W)

NAME AND ADDRESS

Py g,

‘M.%G mis@m’ =
Poirdio 657 Fone: BINEF

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust benefi iciaries-and the percent of
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons hang the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME _

NAME AND ADDRESS

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where the partner(s) tonsist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate
ownership interest].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS

7 ’”mz
e "(ﬁ!

if there is a cGNTRAe’r FQR PHRGHASE by a Corporation Trust or Partnership hst pumhasers be}aw.
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: VWWhere principal officets,
stockholders, beneficiaries or pariners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar

/6



If a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stack

owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other f:otporaﬁon(S), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership interesf}.

_ ' , ~
CORPORATION NAME: E)@d\f— __ ﬁg (Honencae
NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

%

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust bensficiaries.and the percent of
interest held by-each, [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, furthér disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest).

TRUST/ESTATE NAME

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Interest

if a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject propetty, list the principals ineluding general and limited
partners. [Note: Where the paitner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure .shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate
ownership interest].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS

ZONING HEARING,
MIAMLDADE P1LANNING

BY

If there is a GONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust or Parinership list purchasers Seiaw,
mcludmg principal officers, stockholders, bensficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar
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B. NASEEM T. UDDIN 10-7-CZ10-2 (09-164)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 09/15/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) NE SUNRISE INVESTMENTS CORP.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1988 Enrique Pimentel ET - Use Variance for mortgage office. BCC Approved
AL - Non-Use Variance of parking. w/conds.
1989 Tasnim Uddin - Use Variance for office uses. ZAB Approved on
- Non-Use Variance of parking. a modified
- Modification of plans. basis.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 10

MOTION SLIP
APPLICANT’S NAME: NASEEM T. UDDIN #2
REPRESENTATIVE: Paul H. Freeman (Attorney)
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
10-7-CZ10-2 (09-164) July21,2010  CZAB10 10
REC: Denial without prejudice.
[ 1 witHoraw: [_] APPLICATION [ 1 memes):
DEFER: L] INDEFINITELY TO: Sept 15,2010 L] W/LEAVE TO AMEND
[ ] peny: [ ] witH Presubice [l wiTHOUT PREJUDICE

D ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT D ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

[] approve: [ ] perrequest  [] PERDEPARTMENT [ ] PERD.I.C.
[_] wiTH conpITIONS

OTHER: To submit a covenant limiting uses on the site and submit a floor plan showing layout

of both office uses.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
COUNCILMAN 'George A. ALVAREZ | | X
COUNCILMAN - .Jorge BARBONTIN . X

VICE-CHAIRMAN S Jose GARRIDO  (CA.) x

~ COUNCILMAN M CarlosA.MANRIQUE X

~ COUNCILMAN Rueben POL Il ) X

~ CHAIRMAN ~ JulioR.CACERES X
- VoTE 4 0

exHiBiTs: B vEs [ ] no COUNTY ATTORNEY: DAVID HOPE




APPLICANT: Naseem T. Uddin

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

PH: Z09-164 (10-7-CZ10-2)

SECTION: 10-54-40 DATE: September 15, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: B
A. INTRODUCTION

(o]

(o]

o]

REQUESTS:

(1) DELETION of Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-388-89, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

‘2.  That not more than one office use be permitted to occupy the structure at any
time.

The purpose of request #1 is to allow the applicant to delete a condition that restricts the
property to a single office use.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit 2 signs with a total area of 93.5 sq. ft. on the
southwest wall elevation and 2 signs with a total area of 45 sq. ft. on the southeast wall
elevation (one, 12 sq. ft. sign permitted for each street frontage).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Surgi-Staff & ISG Building Signs,” as prepared by A & A Design Engineers, Inc., consisting
of 2 sheets, dated stamped received 4/16/10. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: This application will allow the applicant to delete a condition
of a previously approved resolution that restricts the property to a single office use and
permit 2 additional signs on the property that are larger than permitted by the zoning
regulations on this site.

LOCATION: 8281 S.W. 24 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 105.74' x 100°

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: In 1988, the subject site was granted a use variance to permit a

mortgage broker’s office in the RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, as would be permitted in
the RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District, pursuant to Resolution #Z-140-88. Subsequently,
pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-388-89, the subject property was granted a use variance to permit
semi-professional office uses in the RU-1 District as would be permitted in the RU-5A zone along
with variances to the parking regulations. The aforementioned resolution also restricted the
structure to one office use at any time.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being within
the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
dwelling units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single family detached, cluster, and townhouses. It could include low-rise

3



Naseem T. Uddin
209-164
Page 2

apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of housing types provided
that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

2.  Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically depicted on
the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan density depicted. All such
lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as provided in the section
of this chapter titled "Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map." The limitations
referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning and uses. All approval of new zoning
must be consistent with the provisions of the specific category in which the subject parcel
exists, including the provisions for density averaging and definition of gross density.

3. Policy LU-9B vii of the Land Use Element states that Miami-Dade County shall continue to
maintain and enhance, as necessary, regulations consistent with the CDMP which govern the
use and development of land and which, as a minimum, regulate signage.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; office building Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties

NORTH: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; office building Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Elevation plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable

Location of Buildings: Acceptable

Compatibility: Unacceptable

Landscape Treatment: N/A

Open Space: N/A

Buffering: N/A

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

Signage: Unacceptable

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for non-
use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a non-use
variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the basic intent and L(
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purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to protect the general
welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and
provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is
required.

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to modify or
eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final decision adopted by
resolution, and to modify or eliminate any condition of restrictive covenants, or parts thereof,
accepted at public hearing, except as otherwise provided in Section 33-314(c)(3); provided, that the
appropriate Board finds after public hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the
Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a
fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or
would not tend to provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to the
present and future development of the area concerned.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

This item was deferred from the July 21, 2010 meeting of Community Zoning Appeals Board
(CZAB) 10, to allow the applicant time to submit a covenant limiting the uses on the site and to
submit a floor plan. At the time of writing, staff has not yet received or reviewed the covenant or the
aforementioned floor plans. The subject property is designated as Low Density Residential use
on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which
allows 2.5 to 6 dwelling units per acre. The subject property is currently developed with an office
which was granted a use variance in 1989 to permit semi-professional office uses in the RU-1,
Single-Family Residential District as would be permitted in the RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office
District, along with variances from the parking regulations. The existing zoning clause of the
interpretative text of the CDMP states that all such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be
consistent with this Plan as provided in the section of this chapter titled "Concepts and Limitations
of the Land Use Plan Map." As such, the existing office use is consistent with the LUP map and the
interpretative text of the CDMP. However, staff opines that approval of the applicant’s request to
increase the number of office uses on this site would be overly intensive and would set a negative
precedent for multiple office uses on single-family residential sites in this RU-1 zone. Additionally,
staff notes that Policy 9B vii of the Land Use Element of the CDMP indicates that Miami-Dade
County shall continue to maintain, and enhance as necessary, regulations consistent with the
CDMP, which govern the use and development of land which, as a minimum, regulate signage.
Staff has consistently recommended denial of applications seeking deviations from the Zoning
Code signage regulations and is of the opinion that the Zoning Code provides adequate signage
allowances. Staff is of the opinion that the proposed signage is excessive and therefore should be
denied. As such, although the existing office use is consistent with the interpretative text and the
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LUP map designation of Low Density Residential use, staff opines that approval of this
application, which would allow multiple office uses and signage, would be overly intensive and lead
to a proliferation of signage on the property which would be incompatible with the surrounding
area which is characterized by residential developments. Staff, therefore, recommends that the
application be denied without prejudice.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to this
application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department has no objections to this application.
Furthermore, the application does not generate any new additional daily peak hour trips and it
meets the traffic concurrency criteria. The Miami-Dade Fire Department (MDFRD) has no
objections to this application and has indicated that the average travel response time for this site is
6:09 minutes.

When request #1, to allow the applicant to delete a condition of a previously approved resolution
that restricts the property to a single office use is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized
Modification Standards, staff opines that approval of the request would result in an overly intense
use of the site and would therefore be incompatible with the predominant residential uses found to
the north of SW 24 Street. Staff notes that based on memoranda from the Public Works
Department, DERM and MDFRD, approval of this request would not generate excessive noise or
traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive
overcrowding of people, or would not tend to provoke a nuisance. However, staff opines that
although a substantial amount of the residential properties that abut SW 24 Street and SW 84
Avenue were approved for use variances to allow offices in the RU-1 zone as would be permitted in
the RU-5A zone, the majority of them were restricted to one (1) office use only. As such, staff
opines that approval of this request to allow more than one (1) office use would set a precedent for
more intensive use of these residential properties and result in a proliferation of office uses in this
area. This would in staff's opinion likely result in additional traffic on the adjoining streets and would
result in a negative impact on the residential uses to the north as well as the remaining residential
uses along the north side of SW 24 Street in this area. Further, staff opines that since the zoning
and any approvals for variances run with the land, approvals for a deletion of this condition would
allow subsequent owners to establish multiple office uses on the subject property. Staff, therefore,
recommends denial without prejudice of request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized
Modification Standards.

When request #2 is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of the request would be incompatible with the
surrounding area and would negatively affect the appearance of the community. The plans
submitted for this application indicate that the property currently has two (2) wall signs with a total of
93.5 sq. ft. on the south elevation of the building and two (2) wall signs on the east elevation with a
total of 45 sq. ft., which identify the business of the occupant on the east and south facades of the
building. Staff notes that the RU-5A District, regulations would allow the applicant a maximum of
one (1) 12 sq. ft. sign for each street frontage, which staff opines would be adequate and would
preclude the appearance of visual clutter due to excessive signage. Staff notes that the request for
additional signage which exceeds the permitted square footage is in part germane to the applicant’s
request to allow an additional office use on the subject site. However, as previously mentioned,
staff is not supportive of the applicant’s request for an additional office use and therefore would not
be supportive of two (2) additional wall signs in excess of the two (2) allowed by the RU-5 zoning
regulations. In the case of the signs on the south elevation, combined they are almost seven (7)
times larger than the square footage permitted by Code. Staff opines that the approval of these two
(2) additional signs in the RU-1 zoning district would be excessive and could set a negative
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precedent for the proliferation of signage in this area. Therefore, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

. RECOMMENDATION: Denial without prejudice.

J. CONDITIONS: None.

DATE TYPED: 05/17/10
DATE REVISED: 05/18/10, 06/01/10, 06/09/10, 07/27/10
DATE FINALIZED: 07/27/10

MCL:MTF:NN:NC:CH

(L)~

MaHfE C. LaFérrier, AICP, Director DA
mi-Dade County Department of \&brﬁ.‘/
Planning and Zoning




MIAMIDADE
Memor.andumn

Date: December 1, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C10 #22009000164
Naseem Uddin
8281 S.W. 24™ Street
Deletion of Conditions a Previous Approved Resolution to Allow a
Medical Office Use and More than One Office
(RU-1) (0.24 Acres)
10-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may appraove the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP).  Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the \LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be Q?ranted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be| contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Hazardous Materials Management i
Due to the nature of activities inherent to some of the permitted land uses the applicant may be

required to obtain DERM approval for management practices to control the potential discharge and
spillage of pollutants. The applicant is advised to contact the Permitting Section of DERM's Poliution




NA #22009000164
Naseem Uddin
Page 2

Reguiation and Enforcement Division, at (305) 372-6600 concerning required management practices as

related to the handling of hazardous materials.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits f

operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM’

rom facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the %subject property may require

Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further info
requirements.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South

District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the

contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

D—

Pollution Regulation and

mation concerning operating

-5 of the Code; therefore, a

(305-526-7181), the Florida
Florida Water Management
applicant's responsibility to

The proposal of the deletion of conditions to a previous approved resolution will not impact tree

resources. Therefore, DERM has no objection to this zoning application,
that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the 1

however please be advised
emoval or relocation of any

tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of Chapter 24.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject prg

Concurrency Review Summary

perty.

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP

for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection.

Therefore, the application has

been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statemeLnt and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.

Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS

standards would be met by

any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

the Code.

this matter further, please




PH# Z2009000164
CZAB - C10

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: NASEEM T. UDDIN

This Department has no objections to this application.
This application does not generate any new additional daily peak hour

trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This meets the
traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial Development Order.

"

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
18-FEB-10

Page 1



Memorandum

Date: 01-DEC-09

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2009000164

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000164
located at 8281 SW 24 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1440 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units ~ NA  square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet - NA square feet
~Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing homefhospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:09 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 47 - Westchester - 9361 Coral Way
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540. !



BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND

CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

NASEEM T. UDDIN 8281 SW 24 ST, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

DATE:

APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2009000164

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

Current case: ‘
200903011229 -NOV issued in 12/09 for Two Canopies Without Permit.

Previous Case:

200803007589 -NOV issued in 7/08 for Overgrowth. Case closed as complied.

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

Page 1

28-DEC-09




Memorandum @

Date: June 7, 2010
To: Franklin Gutierrez, Zoning Services Coordinator
Agenda Coordinator’s Office
From: James Byers, Zoning Permitting Division Chief
“/ Department of Planning and Zoning
|
Subject: |/ 09-164 Folio: 3040100011380

Enforcement History

An inspection On June 4, 2010, revealed two businesses operating from this location of 8281 SW 24
Street. In accordance with Resolution No. 4ZAB-388-89, only one office use is permitted at any one
time. Surgi-Staff has a valid Certificate of Use. Insurance Solutions is the second tenant and this
company is operating without a valid Certificate of Use. A Notice of Violation will be issued.

A review of Building Neighborhood Compliance Department’s records showed that there is one open
case for erecting a sign without a permit, 2009013406.

1%
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Legal Description:

Lot 1, Block 9, of MIRACLE MANOR, according to the plat thereof, recorded in
Plat Book 58, Page 80, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

LOT 2
BLOCK @

ol $89°16°30"W_105.74/(P)(M) 1 s 00—
|
sos- T Ty SO it i S
1 Wl L _CASEMENT U |
<<
sl
NEL.
H ...4 <t =
i .. (Y]
,, . i
, N = ]
i Z " = >
S s |3
/Ml \ F ol =
~Ye 7 ol < =
anzz S -
NohZi ~ o b
N/ | Z <
Stz 2 x |
3 lEG
Sige W<
~pe3d % e} -
75 AL — 1 9
H = - & ¢ o~
=P =
S S
=z
)
©
o~
l _ |
- 0.05"——
F.LP.1/2°4 — —
5V .CONG, WALK] —..*... ., - N89"16°30 m. 105,32° m@@@; o _
— /m.uc 2,30 |

4.60° A.mo.

ASPHALT % -

DRIVEWAY 3 BELLSOUTH
\ \ UTILITY BOXES
L —

20" ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CORAL WAY FRONTAGE

50.00’}-

mO>D

l-——-50.00

82nd PLACE

S.W.

Certified to:
TASNIM UDDIN & NASEEMT UDDIN

Flood Zone:

Community Number: 120635
Community Name: Miami-Dade County
Panel: 0452

Date of Firm Index: 9/11/2009

Suffix: L

Firm Zone: AH

Base Fiood Elevation: 8.0

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
Date of Completion: 10/05/2009
Date of Field Work: 10/01/2009

Broperty Address:
8281 S.W. 24 STREET
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33155

Survey: 5-8532
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LOCATION SKETCH
NOT TO SCALE
GENERAL NOTES:

—LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

~EXAMINATION OF YHE ABSTRACT OF TITTLE WILL HAYE TO BE WADE TO DETERMINE
RECORDED IRSTRUMENTS, IF ANY, AFFECT THIS PROPERTY.

—~THE LANDS SHOWN HEREDN WERE NOT ABSTRACTED FDR EASTWENT OR OTHER RECORDED
ENCUMBERANCES NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAT.

—UNDERGROUND PORTIONS OF FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIORS OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WERE
NOT LOCATED.

—ONLY VISIBLE AND ABOVE GROUND ENCROACHMENTS LOCATED.

—WALL TIES ARE TO THE FACE OF THE WALL

—FENCE OWNERSHIP NOT DETERMINED.

—BEARINGS REFERENCED TO LINE NOTED AS B.R.

—BOUNDARY SURVEY MEANS A ORAWING AND/OR GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE SURVEY
WORK PERFORMED IN THE FIELD, COULD BE DRAWN AT A SHOWR SCALE AND/OR NOT TO
SCALE.

—NO IDENTIFICATION FOUND ON PROPERTY CORNERS UNLESS NOTED.

—NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH THE SIGNING SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL.

—~DIMENSIONS SHOW ARE PLAT AND MEASURED UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

—ELEVATIONS IF SHOWN ARE BASED UPON N.G.V.D. 1929 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

~THIS 1S A DOUNDARY SURVEY UHLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

—THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ENTITIES
NAMED HEREON. THE CERTIFICATIONS DO NOT EXCEED TO ANY UNNAMED PARTIES.

SURVEYDR'S CERTIFICATION: | HEREEY CHRTIFY AHAT THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY IS.A TRUE AND
CORRECT REPRESENTATIDN OF A SURVEY[;PREFARED UNDER MY DIRECTION. COMPLIES WITH
THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL SYANDARDS, AY SETf FORTH THE STATE OF RIDA BOARD OF
PROFESSIONAL LANDY SHRVEYOR'S IN CHAPTER 61517-6, FLORIDA AOMKNISTRATIVE CODE
PURSUANT TO 4237.027\FLORIDA STATUE:

fOR TRE FIRM

\ > ’
MIGUEL ESFINGS T JSM. NoB401 5TATE OF FLORIDA
NOT VALID WITHJUT Adt ARTHENKIC ELECTROMIC SIGNATURE AND AUTHENTICATES
ELECTRONIC SEAL AND/Of YHIS WAP IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGMATURE AND

THE ORIGINAL RAISED wr»rmcw LICENSED SURVEYOR D MAPPER.

SIGNED,

MIGUEL ESPINOSA
LAND SURVEYING, INC.

10665 S.W. 190th STREET — SUITE 3210
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157
PHONE: (305) 262-2992
FAX: (305) 262-2995

www.espinosalandsurveying.com L.B. 6463
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LEGEND OF SURYEY ABPREYIATIONS

ARC LENGMH

AR CONDITIONER
ADDITION

ADJACENT OR ADJOINING
ANCHOR EASEMENT
ALUMINUM

ASPHALT

BUILDING CORNER
BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
BUILDING

BLOCK

BENCHMARK

BOUNDARY

BACK OF WALK
CALCULATED

CATCH BASIN

CONCRETE BLOCK STRUCTURE
CHORD DIRECTION

CABLE JUNCTION BOX
CHAIN LINK FENCE
CONCRETE MONUMENT
CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CONCRETE

CORNER

COYERED

DEED

DEED BOOK

DADE COUNTY RECORDS
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION
END OF FENCE

EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EDGE-DOF WATER
ELECTRIC

ELEYATION

ENCLOSURE

ELECTRIC METER
EASEMENT

FENCE CORNER

FENCE UINE

FOUND IRON FIPE
FOUND IRON ROD
FOUND NAIL

FOUND

FOUND NARL & DiSC
FOUND HAIL & TAB
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
GARAGE

GUY WIRE

HEAD WALL
IDERTIFY, [DENTITY
INVERT

IRON ROD

IRON PIFE

LENGTH

LICENSED BUSINESS
CHORD DISTANCE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOWEST FINISHED FLOOR
LIGHT FOLE

LAND SURVEYOR

M
MAINT
MH
NG
NTS,
OH
[

MEASURED

MAINTENANCE

MANHCLE

NUMBER

NOT T0 SCALE

OVERHANG

OPEN PORCH

OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOR
OFFSET

OVERHEAD WIRES

PLAT

FARCEL

PLAT BOOR

POINT OF CURYATURE

POINT OF COMPOUNO CURVATURE
PERMANENT CONTROL POINT
PAGE

POINT OF INTERSECTION
PARRER RALON

POINT OF BEGINNING

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
POWER POLE

PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT
POINT OR REYERSE CURVE
POINT OF TANGENCY
PAVEMENT

RADIUS OR RECORD
RECORD

REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
RESIDENCE

RETENTION / RETAINING
RANGE

RIGHT - OF - WAY

SANITARY

SOUTHERN BELL TELEFHONE
SCREEN

SOUTHEAST

SECTION

SEWER

SET NAIL & DISC LB #6463 ¢
SCREEN PORCH

SET 1/2" PIN & CAP LB #6463
STATE ROAD

SET REFERENCE CORNER
STATION

STORM

STORY

SUBDIVISION

TARGENT

TOP OF BANK

TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
TRANSFORMER

TONNSHIP

TYPICAL

UTILIFY EASEMENT
LINDERGROUND

wooD

WATER METER

WATER YALYE

-

Phone: (305) 262-2992

MIGUEL ESPINOSA

LAND SURVEYING, INC.
LAND PLANNERS - SURVEYORS

10665 S.W. 190 STREET — SUITE 3210

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33157

Fax: (305) 971-8383
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Applicant: NASEEM T. UDDIN
Zoning Board: C10
Commission District: 10
Drafter ID: JEFFER
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---------- Zoning COUNTY :

SKETCH CREATED ON: 11/20/08
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REVISION DATE BY
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1. LYNDON ONTIVERO 10-8-CZ10-1 (09-153)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 09/15/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No ™

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board _Decision

None

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANTS: Lyndon Ontivero PH: Z09-153 (10-9-CZ10-1)
SECTION:  13-54-39 DATE: September 15, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a shed setback 0.1’ (5’ required) from the
rear (southeasterly) property line and setback 2.3’ to 4.1’ (7.5’ required)
from the interior side (northeasterly) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a metal carport setback 1.17’ (2’ required)
from the interior side (northeasterly) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning entitled “Rear Pre-Fab Shed & Open Carport to be Legalized,” as
prepared by Golaville K. Rao, Sheets “SP-1" and “A-2" dated stamped received
6/8/10 and Sheet “A-1" dated stamped received 11/3/09 for a total of 3 sheets.
Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: The applicant is requesting to permit an existing
accessory structure setback less than required from the interior side and rear
property lines. Additionally, the applicant seeks to permit a metal carport addition
to the single-family residence encroaching into the interior side (east) setback
area.

o LOCATION: 2725 S.W. 119 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 97.59' x 103.89'

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. This density category is generally
characterized by single family housing, e.g., single family detached, cluster, and
townhouses. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open
space or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not
exceeded.



Lyndon Ontivero
Z09-153
Page 2

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING

Subject Property:

RU-1; single-family residence

Surrounding Properties:

NORTHWEST: RU-1; single-family residence

SOUTHEAST: RU-1; single-family residence

NORTHEAST: RU-1; single-family residence

SOUTHWEST: RU-1; single-family residences

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Unacceptable
Location of Buildings: Unacceptable
Compatibility: Unacceptable
Landscape Treatment: N/A

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Unacceptable
Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances from other than airport regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that
the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the

land is required.



Lyndon Ontivero
Z209-153
Page 3

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No comment
Schools No comment
H. ANALYSIS:

Approval of the application would allow the applicant the maintenance and continued
use of an existing metal carport addition as well as the existing accessory structure
(shed) both of which encroach into the required setback areas for the RU-1, Single
Family Residentially zoned property. The subject property is designated for Low
Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP). Because the proposal will not add additional
dwelling units to the property, the RU-1 zoned subject property is consistent with the
LUP Map designation of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter
24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department and the Miami-
Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also have no objections to this application
and MDFRD indicates in their memorandum that the estimated average response travel
time to this site is 7:10 minutes.

When analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standard,
staff is of the opinion that the approval of requests #1 and #2 would be incompatible
with the surrounding area and would negatively affect the stability and appearance of the
community. Staff opines that the approval of request #1, to permit the existing 10’ x 12’
utility shed setback 0.1' (5 required) from the rear (southeasterly) property line and
setback 2.3’ to 4.1’ from the interior side (northeasterly) property line is excessive and
would affect the stability and appearance of the neighborhood. In addition, said utility
shed is also encroaching into a 6’ utility easement which runs along the interior side
(northeasterly) and rear (southeasterly) property lines. Similarly, staff opines that the
request to permit the existing metal carport setback 1.17° (2’ required) from the interior
side (east) property line is also excessive. Further, staff notes that the metal carport
also encroaches into the aforementioned 6’ wide utility easement along the interior side
(northeasterly) property line. Moreover, pictures submitted by the applicant indicate that
the metal carport roof overhang extends over the interior side (northeasterly) property
line which staff opines could result in water runoff onto the adjacent property to the
northeast. Staff's research of properties in the surrounding area did not indicate any
other properties that were approved for combined variances to the setback regulations
as intensive as that requested in this application. As such, staff opines that approval of
the aforementioned requests would result in a negative visual impact on the properties in
this area. Therefore, staff recommends that the aforementioned requests, requests #1
and #2, be denied without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).



Lyndon Ontivero
Z209-153
Page 4

Based on all of the foregoing, staff opines that the approval of the encroachment of the
existing shed into the rear (southeasterly) and interior side (northeasterly) setback areas
(request #1) and of the metal carport addition into the interior side (northeasterly)
setback (request #2), would be out of character with the area and incompatible with
same. Accordingly, staff recommends denial without prejudice of request #1 and #2
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Denial without prejudice.

J. CONDITIONS: None.

DATE TYPED: 07/09/10
DATE REVISED: 07/09/10, 07/27/10
DATE FINALIZED: 08/16/10

MCL:GR:NN:CI:CH ; /\/

FO@ ro\C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director $$$
o

iam-Dade County Department of
ning and Zoning



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum &5

Date: November 16, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director /4
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2009000153
Lyndon Ontivero
2725 S.W. 119" Court :
Request to Permit a Carport and Shed Setback Less than Required from
Property Lines
(RU-1) (0.23 Acres)
13-54-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern. _

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable Level of Service (LOS) standards for an initial development order, as specified in
the adopted Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) for potable water supply, wastewater
disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been approved for concurrency subject to
the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



Memorandum
Date: November 26, 2008

To: Mare C. LaFernier, AICP, Director
Departgwmg of l?’l;ﬂiming and Zoning
e ,:" _7\;“\;’”» /
L (AT
Esther-Calas, P.E., Director
Public Works Department

From:

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Depariment (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Apphications requesting greater lot coverage than permitted by Code

Applications requesting additions 1o an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

eel Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Dirvector

Public Works Department

Raul Pino. P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 13-NOV-09 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2008000153

Fire Prevention Unit:
Nat applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000153
located at 2725 SW 119 CT, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1478 is proposed as the following:
N/A  dwelling units ~ NA square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
- /oﬁée“*d ﬁ'stitutiongl
N/A square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:10 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 58 - Tamiami - 12700 SW 6 Street
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540. g



LYNDON ONTIVERO

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

2725 SW 119 CT, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT

Z2009000153

ADDRESS

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

NO CURRENT ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

LYNDON ONTIVERO

ARMANDO DE LA TORRE

DATE: 11/30/09
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rous ADOAESS:
LOTAMIN 7 BLOCK/BUGD: __GA_ PLAT BOOK: B4 PAGE: 28

2725 S 18th £1

NTDROR REMOVATION ~COST OF WORK (MUST INCLVOE ITEMIZED LIST: X 4.
ADOITION ~COST OF WORK SQ. FI. OF COMST. X ( 47 SQ FT. UWNC SPACES) §
SQFT, OF CONST. X (38 S0, #1. STORAGE CARAGE TIRRACE) §
TOSAL COST. OF WORK §

ST FLO0R ADIACENT GRADE
ELEVATIONANCLONG | SARAGE/STORACE ELEVATION
BASAMENT/ SUMKENT | MLOCR ELEYATION (MEXT TO THE walL
AREAS OF THE STRUCTURE)

SusTHNG N/A N/A WA

PROPOSID /A H/A N/A

THE OWNER OF THIS PROPERTY UNDERSTANDS THAT THE WORX AMOUNT INDICATED ABOYE IS
GONG TO BE KEPT OH THE OFFICIAL PERMIT RECORD DURING A SIX (8) MONTH PERIOD FROK
THE DATE OF WHICH THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION IS ISSUED. IF ANY ADDITIONAL, REPAIR,
RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, ADDITIOH, REMODELING OR COMBINATION THERCOF IS DONE
BEFORE THE CERTIICATE OF COMPLETION 1S ISSUED, OR WITMIN THE TRACKING PERID, 1T
WLL BE CONSIDERED A CONTIHUAMCE OF THE ABOVE WORK, IF THE PROPERTY IS DECLARED
SUBSTANTIALLY IMPROVED OR DAMAGE _AND THE_FIQOR FLEVATION IS NOT I ODMPIIANCE

THE STRUCTURE WL BE ELEVATED IN ACCORDANCE WTH CHAPTER 11C OF THE MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY CODE

SCOPE OF WORK

& OPEN CARPORT

ZONING LEGEND

po. 8.0

MET LMD AREA 101388

LOT COVERACE {EVERTTHIG NOER ROOFY: R . —

DISTHG RESOOKE = 1998 SOTT.

ABAIADG = 47 S0, PRepeaD

USDSCAPE ARTA = 10,38 SQFT. R

SRS R e s
vt = = 3
e 15 15 s
ax ™ 15 15
R z 5 ¥

AREA ADMCENT TO LAKE OR CAMAL TO BE GRADED 50 45 TD PREVENT DRELT OVRLAD
DSOUREE OF STURMIATER NTO LWGE OR CARAL

LOT WL B GRATET SO0 AS TO PREVENT ORECT DV DGOURE OF STURVSATER ONTO
AOUACINT PROPERFY. APPUCANT Wit PROVEE CIRTFICANN PRXR 0 FWAL IPLEDIM

ANY APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS: N/A

NOTICE:

N ACOTOR TD THE RECUREHENTS OF THES PERMI, THERY WAY BE ADDITIONA,
RESIWENGHS APLCARLS TO TS PROPERTY THAT WAY BE FOLMD M THE PUBLC
RECORDS OF THS CONTY. SECTOM $5379 (10), FLORDA STARUTES, LFECTVE 110757
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2. MIGUEL M. CARDELLES 10-7-CZ10-2 (10-007)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 09/15/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning

request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No ™

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1955 Louis Herwitzer - Zone change from GU to RBU-1. BCC Approved.

1956 Sun Valley Estates Inc. - Amend resolution 8569 to permit BCC Approved.
platting.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



APPLICANT: Miguel M. Cardelles

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

PH: Z10-007 (10-9-CZ10-2)

SECTION: 21-54-40 DATE: September 15, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 2
A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

) Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to a single-family
residence setback varying from 13'10” to 18’ (25’ required) from the rear
(south) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a lot coverage of 40% (35% permitted).

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit an accessory structure setback 3'3” (5’
required) from the rear (south) property line, setback 4’ (7'6” required) from
the interior side (west) property line and spaced 4’8" (10’ required) from the
residence.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning

entitled “Miguel Cardelles,” as prepared by Miguel E. Jimenez, P.E. Site Plan A-1,

dated stamped received 2/1/10 and Sheet “A-2: and “A-3” dated stamped received

3/31/10 and consisting of a total of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at public

hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

(o]

The applicant is seeking approval to permit an existing addition to a single-family
house with a reduced rear (south) setback from property line. In addition, the
applicant is requesting a greater lot coverage than allowed by the Zoning Code and
to allow an accessory structure with reduced setbacks from the rear and interior
side property lines and spaced less than the required distance from the existing
residence.

LOCATION:
8810 SW 54 Street, Miami-Dade, County, Florida.

SIZE: 75 x 103’.

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 1955, pursuant to Resolutions #8569, the subject property was part of a larger property
which the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) granted a rezoning from GU, Interim

Z



Miguel M. Cardelles
Z10-007
Page 2

District to RU-1, Single-family Residential District. Also in 1956, pursuant to Resolution
#8624, the BCC granted the applicant release from a previous condition to dedicate a
portion of SW 54 Street. In 1956, pursuant to Resolution #9622, the BCC approved the
requested amendments of Resolutions #8569 and #8624 to permit the platting and
development of the subject property.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could
include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is -not exceeded.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A
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PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and wouid not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDTA No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is a 7,725 sq. ft. interior platted lot located at 8810 SW 54 Street in
an established RU-1, Single Family Residential Zoning District. The subject property is
designated for Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Since the requests will not add additional
dwelling units to the community, the RU-1 zoned, single-family residence is consistent
with the Low Density Residential designation as shown in the LUP map of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department does not object to this
application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections
to this application and has indicated that the average response travel time for this site is
5:24 minutes.

When requests #1, #2, and #3 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) Standard, staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would
be compatible with the surrounding area, would not negatively affect the stability and
appearance of the community, and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The
plans submitted by the applicant depict an existing family room addition to the single-
family residence encroaching into the rear (south) setback area, said encroachment
varying from 7’ to 11'2” into the rear (south) setback area where a 25’ setback is required
(request #1). The applicant is also seeking a lot coverage of 40% where 35% is permitted
(request #2) and to allow the continued use of an accessory structure setback 3'3” (5°
required) from the rear (south) property line, setback 4’ (7.6’ required) from the interior
side (west) property line and spaced 4’8" (10’ required) from the residence (request #3).

L,.
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The Letter of Intent submitted by the applicant indicates the above referenced requests
are to legalize a currently existing family room addition and accessory structure. Staff
notes that the survey depicts an existing 6’ high wood fence along the rear (south)
property line and a 6’ high CBS wall along the interior side (west) property line. Staff notes
that the family room provides additional living space to the resident and that the family
room addition has been architecturally designed to match the same architectural style and
scale of the existing residence. Staff opines that the existing 6’ high CBS wall which runs
along the interior side (west) property line provides adequate buffering to mitigate any
possible negative visual impact to the neighboring property to the west caused by said
setback encroachments. Additionally staff's research found similar approvals for reduced
setbacks within a two block radius of the subject property. For example, pursuant to
Administrative Variance V1980000030, an addition to a single-family residence was
approved to setback 12.6’ where 25’ is required from the rear (south) property line at 8820
SW 54 Terrace. While staff's research did not find other approvals for increase lot
coverage in the area and reduced setbacks for accessory structures, staff opines that the
requests for a 5% increase in lot coverage and the reduced setbacks for the accessory
structure is not overly intensive and will not have a negative impact on the neighboring
properties. The 165 sq. ft. utility shed structure is a located at the southwest portion of the
site. As previously noted, there is an existing 6’ high CBS wall located along the interior
(west) property line and a 6’ high wood fence that runs along the rear (south) property line
which in staff's opinion, diminishes any negative visual impact the accessory structure
could have on the abutting properties. Staff also is of the opinion that the 54"
encroachment into the 10’ spacing is interior to the site and does not create a negative
visual impact to the neighboring properties. Based, on all the aforementioned, staff opines
that requests #1-#3 are not overly intensive and would not have a negative visual impact
on the surrounding area. However, due to the configuration of the floor plan of the existing
residence, staff opines that the single-family residence could be converted into a multi-
family structure by future owners. As such, staff recommends as a condition of approval
that the applicant submit a Declaration of Use restricting the use on the site to single-
family use only. In addition, the applicant is required to obtain a building permit to legalize
said family room, laundry room and utility shed.

Accordingly, staff opines that approval of the application would be compatible with the
surrounding properties and consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and, therefore,
recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-311
(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be limited to,
location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences,
landscaping, etc.
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2.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Miguel Cardelles,” as prepared by Miguel E.
Jimenez, P.E. Site Plan A-1, dated stamped received 2/1/10 and Sheet “A-2” and “A-3:
dated stamped received 3/31/10 and consisting of a total of 3 pages

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the applicant submits a Declaration of Use restricting the use of the subject
property to a single family residence use only prior to the issuance of a building permit.

That the applicant apply for a building permit for the family room and laundry room
additions as well as the utility shed from the Building Department within 90 days after
final public hearing approval of this application and that the work be completed within
90 days after the issuance of the building permit.

DATE TYPED: 07/13/10
DATE REVISED: 07/16/10; 08/09/10; 08/20/10

DATE FINALIZED: 08/20/10
MCL:GR:NN:TA:CI

Miaghf-Dade County Department of
Plamping and Zoning

Q@n—k/larc . LaFerrier, AICP, Director v§
v



MIAMIDADE
Memorandum &

Date: February 18, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z22010000007
Miguel Cardelles
8810 S.W. 54 Street
Requesting to Permit an Existing Addition to an Existing Single-Family
Residence Setback Less than Required, Requesting to Permit an
Existing Single-Family Residence have a Lot Coverage more than
Permitted, Requesting an Existing Accessory structure to an Existing
Single-Family Residence Setback Less than Required and Requesting
that an Existing Accessory Structure be Spaced Less than Required from
an Existing Single-Family Residence
(RU-1) (0.177 Acres)
21-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing. :

Wellfield Protection

The subject property is located within the Basic Day Pumpage Wellfield Protection Area of the
Alexander Orr/Snapper Creek/Southwest Wellfield Complex. Development of the subject property shall
be in accordance with the regulations established in Section 24-43 of the Code. Since the proposed
zoning request is for a residential land use, a hazardous wastes prohibition covenant is not required.
However, as previously stated all development shall conform with code requirements.

Potable Water Service

Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed
development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.
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Wastewater Disposal
Public sanitary sewers are not located within feasible distance for connection to the subject property.

Consequently, any proposed development would have to be served by a septic tank and drainfield as a
means for the disposal of domestic liquid waste.

The subject property does not meet the minimum allowable lot size requirements of Section 24-43.1(3)
of the Code for a single-family residence or duplex served with a septic tank and public water.
However, since the legal subdivision, creating by plat such tract of land, occurred prior to the effective
date of the aforesaid Code Section, the subject property is grandfatherable and may be administratively
approved by DERM. DERM does not object to the proposed use served by a septic tank and drainfield
disposal system, provided that all the above criteria are met and connection is made to public water.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted with this zoning application, the proposal to permit an existing
addition will not impact existing tree resources. Therefore, DERM has no objection to this zoning
application, however please be advised that an aerial review performed by DERM staff revealed that
tree resources have been removed from this property without first obtaining the required Miami-Dade
County Tree Removal Permit. Consequently, the property owner shall be required to obtain an After-
the-Fact Tree Removal Permit. The applicant is advised that enforcement action may be forthcoming as
a consequence of the violation. Section 24-49 of the Code requires the preservation of tree resources.
Therefore, DERM will require the preservation of all the specimen-sized trees (trunk diameter 18 inches
or greater) as defined in the Code, on the site. A Miami Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required
prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection
provisions of the Code. Said permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the
Code

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.
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This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.



Date:

To:

From:

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

Mi

Memorandum

November 26, 2008

Marc C. LaFermer, AICP, Director
E_)eparg;ﬁng of Planning and Zoning
ol PN

o 3 & -

Woayd =N
Fst i‘tr*{i‘tﬁﬁﬁ PE., Director

Public Works Department

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The foHowing applications for public hearings could “bypass™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting varrance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on ot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitted by Code
Applications requesting additions o an existing structure

Pursuant 1o Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the easement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

eC;

Antonio Cotarclo, P.E., Assistant Director
Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez

/0



Memorandum

Date: 22-FEB-10

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22010000007

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to MDFR site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22010000007
located at 8810 SW 54 ST

in Police Grid 1634 s proposed as the following:
~ NA dwelling units  NA square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet ~ NA  square feet
" Office institutional
N/A~ square feet N/A square feet

" Retail e

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:24 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 13 - East Kendall - 6000 SW 87 Avenue
BLS 75' Ladder, Squad

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

/1



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

MIGUEL M. CARDELLES 8810 SW 54 ST, miami-dade county,

florida

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22010000007

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

20100133239 ¢ NOV issued in 01/2010 for WORK W/O PERMITS INCLUDING: GARAGE
CONVERSION, RIGHT SIDE ADDITION, REAR ADDITION, REAR UTILITY SHED, ACCORDION
SHUTTERS, FRONT PORCH STRUCTURAL REPAIR WITH ELECTRICAL WIRING AND ROOF
COVERING REPLACEMENT. Case is ongoing. Property owner has extension and working toward
compliance.

20100133256 ¢ NOV issued in 10/2009 for expired permit. Case closed after determined not in
violation.

MIGUEL M. CARDELLES

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

N/A

REPORTER NAME:
N/A

17-MAR-10

Page 1
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REVISIONS

DESCRIFTION

DATE.

Ho

£1124

10.5" PARKWAY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 2, BLOCK 6, "SECOND ADDITION TO SUN VALLEY BSTATES", ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREQF , AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 67, PAGE 106, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ZONING LEGEND
RU-1
SINGLE-FAMILY EWSIDENTIAL

9-X0018 1-101

VA 580 3

RES ¢ 8810
ZONING:

RET LOT AREA- 75 | x [ ] = J7m5! sk
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE:
(EVERYTHING UNDER ROOF) ] I i L4 | SF.
AREA UNDER ROOF 3082 SE.
PROVIDED LOT COVERAGE awh

REQUIRED PROVIDED
25 25.5' ) 24— a0
SIDE (RIGTH) 75 75 _n. ﬁ@mm@m@

SIDE (LEFT) 7.5 77 ’
REAR 25 By FEB G2

sy oo
R R S T

SITE TO BE FILLED TO COUNTY FLOOD CRITERIA ELEVATION N.G.VD. OR AN
ELEVATION NO LESS THAN THE HIGHEST APPROVED CROWN ELEVATION OF THE
ROAD ABUTTING THE PROPERTY.

AREA ADJACENT TO LAKE OR CANAL TO BE GRADED SOS AS TO PREVENT DIRECT
OVERLAND DISCHARGE OF STORMWATER INTO LAKE OR CANAL

LOT WILL BE GRADED SO AS TO PREVENT DIRECT OVERLAND DISCHARGE OF
STORMWATER ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY.

SITE PLANT

SCALE " =10

o

APLICATION FOR A PUBLIC HEARING
MIGUEL CARDELLES
8810 SW 54 ST, MIAMI FL. 33165

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

PROJECT:

PE # 61718
1040 SW 143 Ct
Miam! Florida 33184

Miguel E Jimencz, PE
186-395-2858
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DESCRIFTION

REVISIONS

APLICATION FOR A PUBLIC HEARING
MIGUEL CARDELLES
8810 SW 54 ST, MIAMI FL. 33165

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

PROJECT:

PE# 61718
1040 SW 143 Ct
Miami Florida 33184
786-395-2858

Miguel E Jimenez, PE

MIGEL £ MAEEL

CoNRuLTOG
‘oD

’ Y UTILTY SHEO E
224
— | L T _ﬂ/\
. v - o
[} v (] ) s (]
oS o w/o
) FLORIDA H
— L [T =
HH 12001
Huﬂ a A ReRr==
e - 186" / LAUNDRY ROOM| urlr.
Sat BB
Vann | s L1 _.D T — _‘. vllAnnA
W I w CLOSET _ﬁ ﬂm
H 1 N\ 7 m
)} -
BEDROOM DINNING ROOM
a BEDROOM
CLOSET H
LIVING ROOM
o BEDROOM ; m.__ o
“ | _ }
u\/ N\ |- WALL TO 8E REMOVED
d CLOSET § \ i
EXISTING RESIDENCE AND ADDITION : 2z e
SCALE 1/8" =1'-0" ' H
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SKETCH CREATED ON: Thursday, February 11, 2010




Process Number

AERIAL YEAR 2009 22010000007

Section: 21 Township: 54 Range: 40 e _
Applicant: MIGUEL M. CARDELLES K ¥ Subject Property
Zoning Board: C10
Commission District: 10
Drafter ID: JEFFER GURDIAN
Scale: NTS

Legend

SKETCH CREATED ON: Thursday, February 11, 2010 REVISION DATE BY




3. COSETTE SANCHEZ 10-9-CZ10-3 (10-009)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 06
Hearing Date: 09/15/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1946 J.J. Lamb, F.E. - Zone change from RU-2 & BU-1 BCC Approved.
Mackie, Jr., ET AL to RU-1.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: Cosette Sanchez PH: Z10-9 (10-9-CZ10-3)
SECTION:  14-54-40 DATE: September 15, 2010

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 6 ITEM NO.: 3

A. INTRODUCTION:

o] REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to a single-family
residence setback 15.8' (25’ required) from the rear (north) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to the single-family
residence setback varying from 24.69’ to 24.7’ (25’ required) from the front
(south) property line

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit the existing single-family residence
setback varying from 14.89' to 14.97" (15 required) from the side street
(west) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitted “Existing Residence,” as prepared by Rodriguez Professional Design
Corp., Sheet “A-1" dated stamped received 2/17/10 and Sheet “A-0" dated
stamped received 6/7/10 for a total of 2 sheets. Plans may be modified at public
hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant is seeking approval to permit an existing den and bathroom addition
setback less than the required distance from the rear property line, to permit an
existing library addition setback less than the required distance from the front
property line, and to allow a single-family residence setback less than the required
distance from the side street property line.

o LOCATION:
3025 S.W. 76 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 50’ x 100

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None that is specific to the subject site.




Cosette Sanchez
Z10-9
Page 2

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could
include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is -not exceeded.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
SUBJECT PROPERTY:
RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

This property is a corner lot located at 3025 S.W. 76 Avenue. The surrounding area is
developed with single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

*Subject to conditions.



Cosette Sanchez
Z10-9
Page 3

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is an 5,000 sq. ft. corner platted lot located at 3025 SW 76 Avenue in
an established RU-1, Single Family Residential Zoning District. The subject property is
designated for Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Since the requests will not add additional
dwelling units to the community, the RU-1 zoned, single-family residence is consistent
with the Low Density Residential designation as shown in the LUP map of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department does not object to this
application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections
to this application and has indicated that the average response travel time for this site is
7:10 minutes.

When requests #1, #2, and #3 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) Standard, staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would
be compatible with the surrounding area, would not negatively affect the stability and
appearance of the community, and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Staff
notes that the existing den, bathroom and library additions provide additional living space
for the residents. Further, as shown on the submitted elevations, the existing den,
bathroom and library additions have been architecturally designed to match the scale and
character of the existing residence. Additionally, staff notes that the approval of these
requests would be compatible with the surrounding area as evidenced by similar approvals
in the area. Specifically, staff notes that property located at 7555 SW 30 Street was



Cosette Sanchez
Z10-9
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granted approval of requests to permit an addition to a single-family residence setback
12.5’ from the rear property line and to permit a porch/carport addition to the residence
setback 23’ from the front property line, pursuant to Administrative Variance No.
V1989000037. Moreover, staff notes that property located at 7530 SW 31 Street was
granted approval of requests to permit an addition setback 20’ from the front property line
pursuant to Administrative Variance No. V2004000031. Staff acknowledges that the
existing 0.11’ and 0.03 encroachments into the side street (west) setback area and the 0.3’
and 0.31' encroachments into the front (south) setback area are minor and are probably
due to an inadvertent construction error when the residence was originally built.
Furthermore, staff's review of aerial photographs reveals existing mature trees located
along the front and rear property lines which staff opines will mitigate any negative visual
impacts the existing additions may have on the surrounding area. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, staff’s review of the submitted floor plans indicate an external door on one side
of the laundry room and interior connectivity from the laundry room to a bedroom and
bathroom. Staff opines that said connectivity provided by the exterior door in the laundry
room could be converted by a future owner to a second unit for a total of 2 dwelling units
on this RU-1 zoned single-family lot. As such, staff recommends as conditions for the
approval of this application, that the applicant submit a Declaration of Use limiting the site
to single-family use and that the exterior door along the eastern elevation be removed and
the passageway connecting the laundry room and bedroom be sealed and that the only
access to the laundry room be from the bathroom as illustrated on the submitted plan.
Furthermore, the applicant is required to obtain a building permit for the den and bathroom
addition from the Building Department.

Accordingly, staff opines that approval of the application would be compatible with the
surrounding properties and consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and, therefore,
recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-311
(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be
limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Existing Residence,” as prepared by Rodriguez
Professional Design Corp., Sheet “A-1” dated stamped received 2/17/10 and Sheet
“‘A-0" dated stamped received 6/7/10 for a total of 2 sheets, except as herein
modified to show the removal of the exterior door on the eastern elevation which
provides outside access to the laundry room and the removal of the interior door
from the bedroom to the laundry room. Except as may be specified by any zoning
resolution applicable to the subject property, any future additions on the property



Cosette Sanchez

Z10-9

Page 5

which conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require further public hearing
action.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That a Declaration of Use agreement, in recordable form, limiting the property to
single-family use be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning prior to permit issuance.

That in order to maintain internal connectivity and preclude a future multi-family use
within the residence, the exterior door located on the eastern elevation and the
interior door between the bedroom and the laundry room be removed and that the
passageways between the existing laundry room and bathroom remain open (as
shown on plans).

That the existing shed located on the northeast corner of the site be removed or that
permits be obtained to relocate the shed to conform with zoning setback
requirements within 90 days of the expiration of the appeal period for this Zoning
Hearing, unless a time extension is granted by the Director of the Department of
Planning and Zoning, and prior to further permit issuance for the existing additions;
should same be relocated, then the applicant must obtain a building permit for the
same from the Building Department prior to its relocation.

That the applicant apply for a building permit for the den and bathroom addition
from the Building Department within 90 days after final public hearing approval of
this application and that the work be completed within 90 days after the issuance of
the building permit.

DATE TYPED: 07/08/10
DATE REVISED: 07/28/10; 08/06/10; 08/20/10

DATE FINALIZED: 08/20/10
MCL:GR:NN:JV:NC

‘F‘;L‘ Marc 7 |LaFerrier, AICP, Director by\
Mia ade County Department of e
Plannihg and Zoning ﬁ«/



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum =i

Date: March 2, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #Z2010000009
Cosette Sanchez
3025 S.W 76 Avenue
Request to Permit Less Setback than Required
(RU-1) (.115 Acres)
14-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Fiorida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.



Memorandum &
Date: November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Depar}:};fzmé of Planmng and Zoning
From: Esther-€alds, P.E., Director
Public Works Department -

R

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Departiment
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platied lots. The folloewing applications for public hearings could “bypass™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lof coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing stiucture

Pursuant 1o Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a wrilten statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr, Raul Pino, P.1..8., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

e Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.1..S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 25-FEB-10 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2010000009

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to MDFR site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22010000009
located at 3025 S.W. 76 AVENUE

in Police Grid 1487 s proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units ~ NA square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~— Office " institutional
N/A square feet N/A square feet

" Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:10 minutes

Existing services
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 3 - Tropical Park - 3911 SW 82 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not apaplicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

COSETTE SANCHEZ 3025 SW 76 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22010000009

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

Open cases:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPLIANCE
None

BUILDING

20090132413 NOV issued in 9/2009 for Working Without Permit ¢ Terrace enclosure, utility shed,
shutters, exterior door, metal fence, washer, a/c compressors. Case ongoing.

Previous Cases:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPLIANCE

CMS#200003004031 4 NOV issued in 5/2000 for Commercial Vehicle. Case closed as complied.
CMS#200518000619 ¢ Complaint in 8/2005 for Multi Family Use. Case closed as Not in Violation.

CMS#200903008367 ¢, Complaint in 9/2009 for Addition without a permit. Case closed and referred
to Building Division.

CMS#201003000155 ¢, Complaint in 1/2010 for Work without a permit. Permit on file and Building
Division has open case.

BUILDING

03-SEP-10

Page 1

|O



None

NA

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

NA

REPORTER NAME:
NA

Page 2
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NOGHEOR
FENGE,

PROPERTY ADDRESS
EGAl,_DESCRIPTION

3025 SW 76 AVE

COUNTY, FICRICA

=

SCOPE_OF WORK: !

* AODIMON TQ EXSING HOUST 260 SF TO BE LEGALIZED.

Wik, TLORIDA 33153

LOT 28 DLOCX 125 SUDD'WSION €F "CENTRAL W'AWI PART SEVEN". ACCORDING TO THE SLAT
OF AS KFCOVOFD N PLAT ROOK 70 AT FATF 25 0F THF PURIIC RFCORDS OF LaaN1 DAIF

LD S

FLO0D 1FGFND

ADD TIONS. RIMODELINC, REPAIRS & COMEINATICN
FOI0: 3g=4014-£09~0410 ADDRESS: 3D25 Si¥ 76 AVE. MIAML. FLCRIDA 33155
LOT: 28

BLOCK: 125 DPLAT BOOK: 20 PAGE: 25

GWFST I OOR FIFY. INGI,

[ADACENT SRADE ELEVAIION
[NEXT TO_WAIL OF STRUCTURE

6,88 FT. NGOV

7.24 [ KNCDY

7.9 FT. NCCV

WIT4 CHAPTER 110 O7 TIC MIAW-CADC COJNTY OCDE.
CROWN OF ROADa 17.00" NGDV

S IPROLRIY LNULRSIANDS THAT WOHK ANOUNT INDICATED ABOVE IS GOING TO

FE CRTACATF OF COMPIFTION IS ISSUFD. IF ANV ANDITONAL REPAIR, RFCONS RUCTIOR,
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4. FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ 10-9-CZ10-4 (10-056)
(Applicant) Area 10/District 10
Hearing Date: 09/15/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

No History

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 10

APPLICANT: Fernando Rodriguez PH: Z10-056 (10-9-CZ10-4)
SECTION: 15-54-40 DATE: September 15, 2009

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 4

A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUEST:

Applicant is requesting to permit an existing addition to a single-family residence setback
varying from 15.02’ to 15.4’ (25’ required) from the rear (south) property line.

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Legalization for Fernando Rodriguez,” as prepared by Ruben Pujol, Architect,
dated stamped received 6/21/10 for a total of 2 sheets. Plans may be modified at public
hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The applicant seeks to permit the continued use of an existing single-family residence
setback less than the required distance from the rear (south) property line.

o LOCATION: 8250 SW 32 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida
o SIZE: 77 x 100

o ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property within the Urban
Development Boundary (UDB) for Low Density Residential use. The residential densities
allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 units per gross
acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family housing, e.g., single
family detached, cluster, and townhouses. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive
surrounding open space or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density
is not exceeded.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua



Fernando Rodriguez
Z10-056
Page 2

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: N/A
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

*Subject to conditions

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No comment
Schools No comment



Fernando Rodriguez
Z10-056
Page 3

ANALYSIS:

The subject property is an interior lot located at 8250 SW 32 Street in an area zoned RU-1,
Single-Family Residential District, and developed with single-family residences. The subject
property is designated as Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of
the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows 2.5 to 6 dwelling units per
acre. Since the request will not add additional dwelling units to the subject property, the RU-1
zoned density of the subject site remains consistent with the density threshold of the LUP map
of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) and the Public Works
Department (PWD) have no objections to this application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department (MDFRD) has no objections to this application and their memorandum indicates
that the estimated average travel response time to this site is 4:07 minutes.

When the application is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that approval subject to conditions of this request would be
compatible with the surrounding area and would not negatively affect the appearance of the
community. Approval of this request will allow the maintenance and continued use of the
existing master bedroom and covered terrace addition to the residence which encroach into the
rear (south) setback area. Staff notes that the applicant obtained a building permit in 1991 for a
family room addition to the front of the existing residence. The submitted plans and the survey
at that time depicted a portion of the residence which is now shown on the floor plan as a
master bedroom and bathroom addition, setback 15.3' from the rear (south) property line.
However, the covered terrace addition which is setback 15.4' from the rear (south) property line
was constructed since then without the required permits. Therefore, the applicant is required to
obtain the necessary permits for the covered terrace addition. Staff also notes that the survey
and pictures submitted by the applicant depict an existing 6’ high CBS and wood fence which
runs along the rear (south) property line. As such, staff opines that the 9.96' to 9.98
encroachment into the rear setback area is adequately buffered by said 6’ high CBS wall and
wood fence and that the aforementioned encroachment is visually unobtrusive to the
surrounding properties and, therefore, does not result in an obvious departure from the
aesthetic character of the surrounding area.

Staff further notes that similar requests were approved through zoning hearings within the
immediate vicinity of the subject property. For example, in 1996, a property located at 8331 SW
33 Terrace was approved for a request to permit an existing residence setback 10.7' from the
rear (north) property line, pursuant to Resolution #5-ZAB-142-96. Additionally, a property
located to the east of the subject property at 3200 SW 80 Avenue was approved pursuant to
Resolution #CZAB10-66-05. However, staff opines that due to the configuration of the floor
plans of the existing master bedroom addition, inclusive of two full bathrooms, and an entrance
door along the east elevation, future owners could easily convert the addition into a second
residential unit. Therefore, staff recommends as a condition for the approval of the application
that the applicant submits a Declaration of Use agreement which restricts the use of the
property to single-family use only, that the exterior entrance door depicted on the east elevation
of the submitted plans be removed or replaced by a fire approved egress window, and that the
covered terrace addition remains open-sided. Additionally, staff recommends that the door way
between the master bedroom and bedroom #2 as depicted on the plans be sealed. As such,
staff opines that the approval of this application subject to conditions under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), NUV Standards would not have a negative visual impact on the surrounding
community. L‘



Fernando Rodriguez
Z10-056
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Based on all of the aforementioned, staff opines that, subject to the recommended conditions,
the approval of the application is compatible with the surrounding properties and consistent
with the LUP map of the CDMP. Staff therefore recommends approval with conditions of the
application under Section 33-311(A){4)(b).

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS:

1.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building permit
and/or Certificate of Completion, said plan to include among other things but not be limited
to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences,
landscaping, and other requirements.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that submitted
for the hearing to the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “Legalization for Fernando
Rodriguez,” as prepared by Ruben Pujol, Architect, dated stamped received 6/21/10 for a
total of 2 sheets, except as amended herein to show the removal of the entrance door from
the east elevation or that said opening be replaced with a fire approved egress window and
the closure of the doorway between the master bedroom and bedroom #2. Except as may
be specified by any zoning resolution applicable to the subject property, any future additions
on the property which conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require further public
hearing action.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the covered terrace remains open-sided and not enclosed in any manner except for
approved insect screen materials.

That the applicant maintains the existing 6’ high CBS wall and wood fence along the rear
(south) property line.

That the applicant submits a Declaration of Use Agreement in recordable form which is
acceptable to the Director that restricts this property to a single-family use only.

That the applicant apply for a building permit for the covered terrace addition from the
Building Department within 90 days after final public hearing approval of this application and
that the work be completed within 90 days after the issuance of the building permit.

DATE TYPED: 07/16/10
DATE REVISED: 07/16/10, 07/27/10, 08/04/10, 08/20/10
DATE FINALIZED: 08/20/10

MCL:GR:NN:NC:CH ﬂ\’é\/
_l":m S Marc C

aFerrier, AICP, Director
Miamit2ade County Department of N
Planning and Zoning



MlAMI«@
Memorandum =i

Date: June 7, 2010

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director y
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-10 #22010000056
Fernando Rodriguez
8250 S.W. 32" Street
To Permit a Single-Family Residence Setback Less than Required from
Property Lines
(RU-1) (0.18 Acres)
15-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum
Date: November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AlCP. Director
Department of Planting and Zoaing

From:
Public Works Department

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, whete the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previousty
platied lots, The following applications for public hearings could “bypass™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances
Applications requesting vanance on lot frontage
Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting additions 1o an existing struciure

Pursuant 1o Secc. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an casement. the applicant must secure from the easement owner a wrilten statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the easement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1..S.. Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

e Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director
Public Works Department

Raul Pino. P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 09-JUN-10 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2010000056

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to MDFR site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22010000056
located at 8250 S.W. 32 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1527 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units NA square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet  NA square feet
ST institutional
N/A square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 4:07 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 3 - Tropical Park - 3911 SW 82 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.



BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND

CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ

APPLICANT

Z2010000056

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:
Open Cases:
NEIGHBORHOOD COMPLIANCE
None
BUILDING

None

Previous Cases:

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPLIANCE

CMS#200303006768 ¢, Complaint in 7/2003 for Abandoned Vehicle in right-of-way. Case closed as

not in violation.

DATE:

8250 SW 32 STREET, MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ADDRESS

CMS#200303008308 ¢, Compilaint in 9/2003 for Overgrown Property. Case closed as not in

violation.

CMS# 200703004789 ;,CVN issued in 5/2007 for Sign in the right-of-way. CVN paid. Case closed

as complied.

CMS# 200703004954 ;,CVN issued in 5/2007 for Sign in the right-of-way. CVN paid. Case closed

as complied.

03-SEP-10




CMS#200703004955 4, CVN issued in 5/2007 for Sign in the right-of-way. CVN paid. Case closed
as complied.

CMS#200703005671 ¢ CVN issued in 6/2007 for Sign in the right-of-way. CVN paid. Case closed
as complied.

CMS#200703005672 ¢, CVN issued in 6/2007 for Sign in the right-of-way. CVN paid. Case closed
as complied.

CMS#200903007409 4 CVN issued in 8/2009 for Unauthorized Use- marijuana grow house. CVN
paid. Case closed as complied.

CMS# 200903007410 ¢ NOV issued in 8/2009 for Derelict Vehicles with expired or no tags. Case
closed as complied.

CMS# 200903007411 ¢ NOV issued in 8/2009 for Auto Repairs. Case closed as complied.
BUILDING

2006070306 -Natural Disaster Case Opened Using Damage Assessment Log for Working Without
Permit. Case closed.

20090131793 ¢ NOV issued in 8/2009 for Working Without Permit. Case closed. Case opened in
error.

20090131850 ¢, CVNs issued for Working Without Permit ¢ building, plumbing, mechanical, and
electrical. Permits obtained. CVNs paid. Case closed as complied.

N/A

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

N/A

REPORTER NAME:
N/A

10



ak
o ARSIV

AR - g M’/ 32”/57—:4-##
N
% ‘ 19.50 RSP AIvE st -:

' : |

20,7 FplE ey | Co&zaqg

daz/nr
770 () |-

34 Tt A
70

. 786, 60CH)
725.55[2)

—\/

N S T aweesTE oK.

BL
<.
}\ﬂm«o

e i Jf s P
¢3Q /JA;;”;MIJ' ‘

avE cBs % 7’
S NS

. g '\ “
. . A ) .
X7 ‘}‘4 SF Mo, E250 §-:..§
. W~ csper h o h gi
. _:"§.

Lot 72
W 7Y

T
Yy onéo 5,-'!?

. sRP 20,19 N ' '

R & \'a\ . 30 Chha ca>

FHHH N €22 v \ : , SO e D
- : ri’ o 2l

WieE . N 77 Py i
FeveE Y \ 2’433 1 &som

: J Q'. Sov, \‘0’\)\ “ 0 it fRE SR,

Vg .

;oo ' RN /45' 7 -
, x ? .
i ao5 ceene: o _WEsttace TT—ANTAEY MAIN
/ramm /f,- Loy PUE ’é PGP &* WRTER ”m M0 ome
; 4 / ) 4 . e AP % " oy PP ) .
a' o . . :~
_ R 770 (A D.20cteme /oo PusT x
74 Jf € L el /'ensT

Bhck 14 : WaoP Fawa." LtpncTRIC O So00TH
LINES

é/% a/xz /(/ . Lof 83
N 2o

-
- - —

:siTE___?!sAN 1m0

ENLARGED SITE PLAN s z(O‘osg



LOCATION  MAP
SCALE - [~ a0’

LTI

LT 1}, SUOH =AM o] JIAASE SIOTION A PAET 3
PHTEG. 51, FLOS 55, Dips SountT, FLobie

REVIBIONS | BY!

NIl B E- 3 X - I
B | | 1 7%, batw)

; 18 W .mmln .u&\u/\\bu.l 2
= A m AL :
|.,.“+ mm_. ! u%w

, B
, y
| : . QY
; Al A RN
| 3 L M-
ol 13
lm...w ’ i ﬂ 22
- . -
& ! T =
: ) ,_ xm&nﬁu &N m
3 A ek © M &
¥ wh = 4 w2 9w
i g . G [T
) sy B TP y =
¥ ot
uu, i T B A LR P T2 z W M n..
A i = ogin
it ) i
i ke
1l &~
g ~oh2
, E -] M7
_ 433
Loy sl
O OM
- ww g2
S ~ EETYY
‘. - i 4/r /1012
. . rﬁ e Yi¥'s Vst
__EXISTING FLOOR PLAN __ NKO .09 . T
T = 10126
- oY
.




oo - s w39

Y

117

‘NOILVATTa HINON

"mm’lﬂ.ﬂ'ﬁi{" o

TTTTTNOIVATE 1SAMT

o

UL

T

It

—

LEGALIZATION
FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ
8250 S.W. 32 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA
663 -9517 .

MAOHS oy |-

Pevierio e

gl "o |

, RUBEN J PUJOL,
! AR C H 1.7 EC T

A.lL A, - ana&oo0ess N.A.C.A,

PHONWE « (303) Qas-z2i8 s

ﬁw L2 aw 20 T €

2 4 ErmnacC
FLORIOA 33trz

AULLLE

10| sNowaan



. §
% i
' '

\ J ' , - . i 10
\ e 3 Iy -t ' i
v — T \ 3 L=t
' i = i \ 1y \ -
! P S 3 \ 4 i 1 P -
-

\ -7 : ' 1
L. .
§ i RS ly )
\ - H .
g y i : R
: 1 5 1 - i B R
$ l i p e i ¢ :
: i ¢ - : :
t i - H .
! H - - i
! ¢ Y . i
i - ! §
1 - )
i

H L ) '
i - - ' N \ - \ . s .
R ~ 3 ® \ .\ .
- o v \ § ,v/ \ ! \ !
T \ ' ’ - > \ N o :
- t 1y S g v AN N - )
e v \ Y- v 3 - ’
- . o - )
e ' 4 sy \ « . - - -
! \ ' i@ v e N * 3 i i ;
i 1 . Y Vet \ 5, . 1 :
L * + v P \ v
1 v \ - Y
\ \
u 1

o 5 e —
- T ‘ : , : ' L8 : .
S e P I 1 : L3 2 N P ;
/ / :! : : S S i : :
Vd H i H N LT : o . ' !
I AEESSEERESE S ’5 i e : ;
T ! b2 125 : ' : T : 6 :
\‘ 1 E 4 ’ , :; 0 5 : :
| | ' \ i : ) _—
i ! ! | : . [ U SO
Sw 32 ST L
e I A
; % : . H 16 ' .
T o | /A |
H : \ X - - - - N
L5 3 ST E——_ :
! SR UpR— ' :
AT NUURRURIEESEEES St ettt L a5 34 | 33 32/ : 3
: 3 |37 36 : \ , 17 .
: 41 ¢ 40 . 39 : ! : ; i J
Pt L RUA : e
' 'RU-1 L1477
I T N A e e e
SW 32 TER . \/./ ‘, U —
! : : ¢ ; . T
! 3 E = L=
‘ meepee T , © 29 126 =
i % 15 =2 - ! -
. e
i n P Lo
: L : : :
10 L1213 : ;
: : [N U S —— . s
| ; 17 ‘ L ;1 E : - -

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number

Legend
HEARING MAP

22010000056 -

% - - .x ZONINg
Section: 15 Township: 54 Range: 40

Zoning Board: C10
Commission District: 10

Drafter ID: ALFREDO FERNANDEZ-CUETO
Scale: NTS

Subject Property Cas%a
Applicant: FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ

SKETCH CREATED ON: Monday, May 24, 2010
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number Legend
AERIAL YEAR 2009 22010000056 ~ : h Subject Property

Section: 15 Township: 54 Range: 40
Applicant: FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ
Zoning Board: C10

Commission District: 10

Drafter ID: ALFREDO FERNANDEZ-CUETO
Scale: NTS

SKETCH CREATED ON: Monday, May 24, 2010
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	Item # A Farm Stores Corp. - Z09-113
	Item # B Naseem Uddin - Z09-164
	Item # 1 Lyndon Ontivero - Z09-153
	Item # 2 Miguel M. Cardelles - Z10-007
	Item # 3 Cosette Sanchez - Z10-009
	Item # 4 Fernando Rodriguez - Z10-056



